
NTHMP Mitigation & Education Subcommittee Meeting Notes 
February 10, 2015 

Attendees: 

Name: Agency: Email: 
Tamra Biasco, MES co-chair FEMA Region 10 tamra.biasco@fema.dhs.gov 
Kevin Miller, MES co-chair California OES Kevin.Miller@CalOES.ca.gov 
Laura Kong, MES co-chair NOAA ITIC laura.kong@noaa.gov 
Gala Gulacksik FEMA Region 10 Gala.Gulacsik@fema.dhs.gov 
Christa von Hillebrandt NWS/CTWP Christa.vonH@noaa.gov 
Althea Rizzo Oregon OEM althea.rizzo@oem.state.or.us 
Kathyrn Forge EM British Columbia Kathryn.forge@gov.bc.ca 
Peter Anderson Simon Fraser Univ. Anderson@sfu.ca 
Nate Wood USGS nwood@usgs.gov 
Wilfredo Ramos Puerto Rico EMA wramos@prema.pr.gov 
Enersto Morales NOAA/NWS Ernesto.morales@noaa.gov 
Aimee Devaris NOAA/NWS Aimee.devaris@noaa.gov 
Mike Angove NOAA/NWS Michael.angove@noaa.gov 
Christa Robenold NOAA/NWS christa.rabenold@noaa.gov 
Walt Zaleski NOAA/NWS Walt.zaleski@noaa.gov 
Russell Jackson NOAA/NOS Russell.jackson@noaa.gov 
Ann Agota-Deal Hawaii Aogata-deal@dbedt.hawaii.gov 
Brandee Nishimura Hawaii EMA bnishimura@scd.hawaii.gov 
Audra Luscher NOAA Audra.luscher@noaa.gov 
Kelly Stroker NOAA/NGDC Kelly.stroker@noaa.gov 
Brynne Walker Washington EMD Brynne.Walker@mil.wa.gov 
Ali Ryan OR/DOGAMI Alison.ryan@state.or.us.gov 
John Schelling Washington EMD John.Schelling@mil.wa.gov 
Jacinta Brown American Samoa DHS j.brown@asdhs.as.gov 
John McDonald Guam HS John.mcdonald@ghs.guam.gov 
Pilar Carbullido Guam HS pilar.carbullido@ghs.guam.gov 
Jeff Lorens NOAA/NWS Jeffrey.lorens@noaa.gov 
Kevin Richards Hawaii EMA krichards@scd.hawaii.gov 
Erv Petty Alaska DHSEM ervin.petty@alaska.gov 
Chris Gregg ETSU Gregg@etsu.edu 
Elton Lewis Virgin Islands EMA elton.lewis@vitema.vi.gov 
Rocky Lopes NOAA/NWS Rocky.Lopes@noaa.gov 
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**All presentations are provided under the NTHMP website. 

MES Return of Investment Report:  Discussed a way forward to capture the MES 
accomplishments from 2008-2013. Provided an overview of accomplishments captured from 
notes. Coordinate with MMS or WCS to avoid duplication. 

Action Items:  *Develop a widget table to capture numbers for strategic goals – Tamra Biasco 

 *Write up for ROI MES report for distribution- jointly MES co-chairs 

TsunamiReady Status Update: Update was provided on the current status of state of the TR 
guidelines that are developed and being piloted (NC, CA, and Puerto Rico communities).  New 
guidelines will be finalized by summer 2015.  Rocky will provide drafts for NTHMP input, and 
requests comments by the end of April if possible (60 days). 

Action Items: *MES to provide comments and approval of the TR guidelines.- Althea Rizzo 

Evacuation Guidelines Update: Agent based vs. least-cost distance evacuation mapping 
methods that help map-makers make more informed decisions.  Least-cost is simpler to 
conduct, and could be considered 1st tier effort, with Agent-based method uses for ‘chokepoint’ 
locales where egress is limited.  USGS supports the effort on Risk & Vulnerability to National 
Hazards – “publications” are readily available for areas studied. Suggestion to include the 
evacuation modeling into the Evacuation Guidelines document to establish a unified NTHMP 
message on evacuations. 

Action Items: *Developed outline and capture MES recommendations and audience with 
white paper guidance doc – John Schelling & Nate Wood via subcommittee 

FEMA Risk MAP Resilience process: Overview of FEMA’s Risk MAP process on how to include 
the other entities to communicate risk reduction and long-term resiliency. 

Action Items: None 

Education & Outreach Plan Activities: An overview of accomplishments under the Education & 
Outreach capabilities.  Presentation on the Evaluation Manual & templates, 
weather.gov/tsunamisafety website development, NOAA Tsunami Program fact sheet, and 
future projects.  May be useful to establish a few key national indicators (standard questions) 
that all Partners can use as it will be useful for reporting. 

Action Items:  *Evaluation Manual – Laura Kong & Kevin Richards 

* Risk Assessment reviewer needed – Kevin Richards 



  *NTHMP Fact Sheet development – MES co-chairs 

• Maritime Tsunami Mapping Update: Discussion on MMS Hazard Analysis, Planning & 
Preparedness for Maritime communities Guidelines & Best Practices, potential maritime 
products, how the MES can fulfill its maritime support to provide a consistent/look and 
feel across states & territories.  MES may begin to frame Guidance for Tsunami 
response, preparedness, and education (MES and WCS) and Tsunami mitigation and 
recovery (MES and MMS).  This is a 2017 measure, but it is good to start thinking about 
it now. 

Action Items: MES review draft of MMS on Guidelines and Best Practices for tsunami hazard 
analysis, Planning & Preparedness of Maritime Communities- All MES 

Cascadia Subduction Zone Exercise 2016: Provided an overview of the CSZ scenario and timeline 
of events. 

Action Items: Inform NOAA if the exercise gets selected as a NLE to better prepare. – Gala 
Gulacsik 

Review of FY15 Strategies & FY14 Achievements:  Expanded membership, updated rules of 
procedures & terms of reference, completion of FY09-12 grant achievements, FY13 & FY14 
grants continuing.  Continue to discuss actions identified in 2013-2017 NTHMP Strategic Plan, 
Note that new Plan will soon be needed, so important to ensure the current performance 
measures and indicators are appropriate, relevant, and doable. 

Action Items: Future development of Strategic Plan – MES co-chairs to be discussed at 
Summer MES meeting. 

Action Item:  Convene one MES conference call prior to summer meeting. 


